This considers the sensitivity of the BCR to a smaller effect of Reading Recovery support on Key
Stage 4 attainment and the incidence of SEN Statement/EHCP support. This allows us to explore
the impact of any potential overestimate of the average effect of Reading Recovery support
related to applying the Hurry & Fridkin results to all Reading Recovery pupils in the evaluation
period.

We calculate the size of these effects that would result in programme benefits equal to costs.
These are commonly referred to ‘switching values’ and they are the minimum effect required for
a BCR of one. This is done by proportionately reducing the estimated effects used in our main
analysis until the BCR is equal to one. Table 13 shows the switching value effects and the values
reported in the Hurry & Fridkin study. As can be seen, our finding that the BCR exceeds one is
robust to a significant reduction in the effect of Reading Recovery on pupil outcomes.

Table 13.  Switching Value impacts

   5+ good GCSEs,  incl.
   Maths and English

   No KS4 qualifications   SEN Statement/EHCP

  Impact in Hurry &
  Fridkin study

 +18pp to 26pp  -5pp -7pp

 Switching value
 impact

 +5pp to 6pp -2pp to -1pp  -2pp

  Page 26 of 61

  Core scenario   Higher costs

 BCR   3.3-4.3  2.9-3.7

  Page 27 of 61

Assessing the impact of the Reading Recovery programme

7 Conclusion
This study provides an up-to-date assessment of the return on investment of the Reading
Recovery programme, drawing on the latest evidence of the long-term impact of the programme.